·   a yearly average of 122% of depreciation for the perioden 2010-2014, incl. the new factory in Cologne (2009: 106%).

Nilfisk-Advance: ·   a yearly average of 100% of depreciation for the period 2010-2014 (2009: 121 %).

Working capital:

NKT Cables: ·   an average of 20% of revenue for the year (2009: 15.2%). Strategic target of <17%.

Nilfisk-Advance: ·   an average of 16% of revenue for the year (2009: 19.2%). Strategic target of <18%.

Sensitivity to changes in assumptions:

Management believes that reasonable changes in key assumptions will not cause the carrying amount of goodwill to exceed the recoverable amount.

To show the headroom between the recoverable amount and the carrying amount, a sensitivity analysis has been included.

The sensitivity analysis below of goodwill impairment test focuses on change in EBITDA, discount rate and the growth rate beyond 2014. The changes in

EBITDA for 2011-2014 are based on the assumption that capital expenditure and working capital follow the decrease in EBITDA. In the sensitivity analysis all

other assumptions are unchanged. The following key assumptions must change as follows before the carrying amounts equals value in use.

NKT Cables Nilfisk-Advance NKT Cables Nilfisk-Advance

Pre-tax discount rate 11.1% 11.8% 13.0% >15%
Long-term growth rate (Beyond 2014) 2.0% 2.0% -1.0% >-15%
Change in EBITDA compared to the starting point - - >-15% >-15%

Property, plant and equipment

Property, plant and equipment are impairment-tested at the level of cash-generating units with individual cash flows. The cash-generating units with

indications of impairments, and where impairment tests are performed, are NKT Cables Czech Republic, NKT Cables Poland and NKT Cables Denmark.

As per 31 December the carrying amount of property, plant and equipment for these entities was as follows:

Operating segment 2009 2008

NKT Cables Czech Republic NKT Cables 579.2 596.8

NKT Cables Poland NKT Cables 129.2 133.2
708.4 730.0

Other than disclosed below, Management believes that no reasonable change in any of the key assumptions will cause the carrying value of any